(ii) $300,000 of the Fundraising was raised on 11 February 2015 by the issue of 10,000,000 Shares and

3,333,333 Listed Options; and
(iii) $2,500,000 of the Fundraising by the issue of 71,428,571 Convertible Notes and 23,809,523 Listed Options

(as detailed in Resolutions 5, 6, 7 and 8).
The completion of the Fundraising will result in the issue of additional securities (Convertible Notes and Listed
Options) (see sections 6 to 9 of the Explanatory Memorandum for further details).
The pro-forma capital structure of A1 Gold is set out below, based on the following assumptions:
(i) Resolutions 1 through 8 are passed and implemented;
(ii) 169,672,726 Completion Shares and 56,557,576 Completion Options are issued;
(iii) 71,428,571 Convertible Notes and attached 23,809,523 Listed Options are issued to parties other than

Octagonal or its Associates; and
(iv) no other Shares or Options are issued, including on exercise of existing Options.

9

A1 CONSOLIDATED GOLD LIMITED
Notice of General Meeting 25 June 2015

Pro forma capital structure

Shares %

Convertible
Notes

Listed
Options

Unlisted
Options

Securities on issue as at the date of this Notice,
excluding those held by the Octagonal
Associates

268,863,631  60.24

140,049,960  9,000,000

Securities on  issue as at the date of this Notice
held by the Octagonal Associates   7,819,908  1.75

3,333,333

 Securities to be issued to Octagonal
(Resolution 2)

169,672,726  38.01

56,557,576

Convertible Notes (Resolutions 5 to 8)

71,428,571

23,809,523

Total 446,356,265

100.00

71,428,571 223,750,392 9,000,000

On the basis of the above assumptions, at Completion, Octagonal and the Octagonal Associates will hold a
significant Share parcel, representing 39.76% of the voting power in A1 Gold. See section 3.4 for further
information on the impact of the Acquisition on control of A1 Gold.

(d) Effect on A1 Gold exploration expenditure
Currently, A1 Gold holds one mining licence, one exploration licence (both in Victoria) and various pieces of
mining plant and equipment. Following the Acquisition, A1 Gold will hold approximately eight mining licences, 10
exploration licences in Victoria (as well as one application for a mining licence) and additional items of plant and